

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

VENEZUELA US SRL,

Petitioner,

v.

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 22-cv-3822-JMC

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION TO
RECOGNIZE AND ENFORCE A FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARD**

**FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP**

Elliot Friedman (D.C. Bar No. NY0106)

Sam Prevatt (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)

Paige von Mehren (*pro hac vice*)

601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor

New York, New York 10022

Telephone: (212) 277-4000

Facsimile: (212) 277-4001

elliott.friedman@freshfields.com

sam.prevatt@freshfields.com

paige.vonmehren@freshfields.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Venezuela US SRL

Dated: January 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Recognizing and Enforcing the Final Award Would Not Result in the Court Recognizing Any Foreign Government | 7 |
| II. Recognizing and Enforcing the Final Award Would Not Violate the United States’ Most Basic Notions of Morality and Justice | 11 |
| III. Venezuela Has Waived Any Right to Oppose Recognition and Enforcement of the Final Award Based on the Identity of Its Representatives in the Arbitration | 16 |
| IV. Venezuela’s Arguments Concerning Execution of the Final Award Are Irrelevant to the Question Before This Court | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Agility Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C. v. Supreme Foodservice GmbH</i> , 495 F. App'x 149 (2d Cir. 2012) | 20 |
| <i>Ameropa AG v. Havi Ocean Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3240(TPG), 2011 WL 570130 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2011)..... | 14 |
| * <i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 233 (D.D.C. 2015) | 5, 6, 11, 14 |
| <i>Belize Bank Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 852 F.3d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 6, 11 |
| <i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 5, 11 |
| * <i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 5, 6, 11, 13, 14, 21 |
| <i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee v. Hammermills, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 90-0169 (JGP), 1992 WL 122712 (D.D.C. May 29, 1992)..... | 5 |
| <i>Crystallex Int'l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 932 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | 21 |
| <i>Doraleh Container Terminal SA v. Republic of Djibouti</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 223 (D.D.C. 2023)..... | 15 |
| <i>Enron Nigeria Power Holding, Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 844 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gold Rsrv. Inc. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)..... | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Hardy Expl. & Prod. (India), Inc. v. Gov't of India, Ministry of Petrol. & Nat. Gas</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Int'l Trading & Indus. Inv. Co. v. DynCorp Aerospace Tech.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 5 |

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Kora Pack Priv. Ltd. v. Motivating Graphics LLC</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00377-BP, 2023 WL 4826222 (N.D. Tex. July 27, 2023) | 20 |
| <i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Marino v. Writers Guild of Am., E., Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993) | 18 |
| <i>MGM Prods. Grp., Inc. v. Aeroflot Russian Airlines</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011) | 6, 14 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) | 13 |
| <i>Newco Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 650 F. App'x 14 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 6, 11 |
| <i>OI Eur. Grp. B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 73 F.4th 157 (3d Cir. 2023) | 9, 15, 21 |
| <i>OI Eur. Grp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , Misc. No. 19-290-LPS, 20-257-LPS, 21-46-LPS, 21-481-LPS, 2023 WL 2609248 (D. Del. Mar. 23, 2023) | 21 |
| <i>OJSC Ukrnafta v. Carpatsky Petrol. Corp.</i> , 957 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2020) | 21 |
| <i>Parsons & Whittemore Overseas Co. v. Societe Generale de L'Industrie du Papier (RAKTA)</i> , 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974) | 5, 6, 13, 14 |
| <i>PDV Sweeny, Inc. v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-5183 (AJN), 2015 WL 5144023 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2015) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Rsch. & Dev. Ctr. "Teploenergetika," LLC v. EP Int'l, LLC</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 556 (E.D. Va. 2016) | 18, 20 |

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>Rusoro Mining Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 18-7044, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 17543 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2019) | 7 |
| <i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)..... | 12 |
| * <i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 21 F.4th 829 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 2, 6, 11 |
| * <i>Técnicas Reunidas de Talara S.A.C. v. SSK Ingeniería S.A.C.</i> , 40 F.4th 1339 (11th Cir. 2022) | 16, 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 5, 12, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)..... | 10 |
| * <i>Valores Mundiales, S.L. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 19-cv-00046-ACR-RMM, 2023 WL 3453633 (D.D.C. May 15, 2023)..... | 7, 8, 9, 15 |
| * <i>Valores Mundiales, S.L. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, Ministerio del Poder Popular para Relaciones Exteriores</i> , 87 F.4th 510 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... | 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19 |
| <i>Yukos Capital S.A.R.L. v. OAO Samaraneftgaz</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)..... | 7, 9 |
| Statutes | |
| *Federal Arbitration Act Chapter 2, 9 U.S.C. §§ 201 et seq. | 1, 3, 10 |
| Treaties | |
| *Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517 | 1, 3 |
